BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| In Re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factor. |) | DOCKET NO ORDER NO. ISSUED: | |
|--|---|-----------------------------------|--|
|--|---|-----------------------------------|--|

ORDER AMENDING ORDER NO. 22606

BY THE COMMISSION:

On February 7, 1990, Order No. 22510 was issued granting Florida Power & Light Company's (FPL's) request for confidential treatment of portions of its November, 1989 Form 423-1(a) identified as Document No. 356-90. On February 27, 1990, Order No. 22606 was issued regarding FPL's requests for confidential treatment of portions of its August, September, October, November, and December, 1989 Forms 423-1(a). While that order directed FPL to file a more detailed request for the months of August and September, 1989, it granted the requests relating to the fuel reports filed for October, November, and December, 1989. That portion of Order No. 22606 addressing FPL's November, 1989 Form 423-1(a), therefore, was redundant and references to November, 1989, contained therein should be removed.

In consideration of the foregoing, it is

ORDERED that Florida Power & Light Company file more detailed requests for the months of August and September, 1989, as discussed in Order No. 22606. It is further

ORDERED that all references to Florida Power & Light Company's request for confidential treatment of portions of its Form 423-1(a) relating to November, 1989, in Order No. 22606 are hereby deleted. It is further

ORDERED that Florida Power & Light Company's request for confidential treatment of portions of its Form 423-1(a) relating to October, 1989, is granted. It is further

ORDERED that Florida Power & Light Company's request for confidential treatment of portions of its Form 423-1(a) relating to December, 1989, is granted. It is further

ORDERED that if a protest is filed within 14 days of the date of this order, it will be resolved by the appropriate Commission panel pursuant to Rule 25-22.006, Florida Administrative Code.

By ORDER of Commissioner John T. Herndon, as Prehearing Officer, this <u>16th</u> day of <u>MARCH</u>, <u>1990</u>.

JOHN T. HERNDON, Commissioner and Prehearing Officer 38-0473

02377 MAR 16 1990

PSC-RECORDS/REPORTING